## Building and Construction Industry Training Levy (Governing Board) Appointment 2018 (No 2)

## **Disallowable instrument DI2018–149**

made under the

Building and Construction Industry Training Levy Act 1999, Section 7 (Governing board members)

*Financial Management Act 1996*, Section 78 (Appointment of governing board members generally)

## **EXPLANATORY STATEMENT**

The *Building and Construction Industry Training Levy Act 1999* establishes the Building and Construction Industry Training Fund Authority (the Authority) that is responsible for administering the fund and making payments, or directing that payments be made, from the fund in accordance with training plans.

Section 7 of the *Building and Construction Industry Training Levy Act 1999* provides for the composition of the Board.

Section 78 of the *Financial Management Act 1996* enables the Minister to make appointments of governing board members generally.

This instrument reappoints Mr Stuart Sampson as a member of the Board representing the interests of employers in the building and construction industry until 30 June 2021. The appointee is not a public servant and the determination is a disallowable instrument for the purpose of division 19.3.3 of the *Legislation Act 2001*.

The Legislative Assembly Standing Committee on Education, Employment and Youth Affairs was consulted and has no objections to the appointment.